Decision No. 57158

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) Application No. 38396 D. S. MITCHELL, dba MITCHELL'S) Application No. 14486 STAGES, for authority to suspend) Application No. 8068 service one year.) Application No. 5603

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

D. S. Mitchell, doing business as Mitchell's Stages, holds certificates of public convenience and necessity authorizing the transportation of freight in the vicinity of Susanville.

By Decision No. 53878, dated October 9, 1956, in Application No. 38396, the certificates were suspended until October 1, 1957, at Mitchell's request. The request was based upon his conclusions that there was no longer a public need for the service. Mitchell has no liability insurance on file with the Commission. On October 1, 1957, his radial highway common carrier permit was revoked.

It appears that public convenience and necessity no longer require the operations here involved and that they have been abandoned. Therefore, the certificates of public convenience and necessity issued in these proceedings and held by D. S. Mitchell, doing business as Mitchell's Stages, will be canceled

Decision No. 7476 of April 26, 1920, in Application No. 5603 and Decision No. 21045 dated May 4, 1929, in Application No. 8068, authorized the transportation of freight between Susanville and Bieber and intermediate points; Decision No. 19738 dated May 9, 1928, in Application No. 14486 authorized the transportation of limited commodities between Doyle and Susanville and intermediate points.

A 38396; et al - AMS

and all effective tariffs and powers of attorney on file with the Commission in the name of D. S. Mitchell, doing business as Mitchell's Stages, will be canceled.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that all certificates of public convenience and necessity presently held by D. S. Mitchell, doing business as Mitchell's Stages, are hereby revoked and that all effective tariffs and powers of attorney on file with the Commission in the name of D. S. Mitchell, doing business as Mitchell's Stages, are hereby canceled.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon D. S. Mitchell in the manner prescribed by law.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after lawful service thereof upon D. S. Mitchell unless he, before such effective date, shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order shall hereby be stayed until a hearing is held and a further order is issued.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 12 day of August, 1958.

Commissioners

resident